The Settlement Payment shall not be deemed payment for unpaid wages, overtime, 
penalties, or restitution under any circumstances.   

D. What will I receive from the Settlement? 

Assuming the Settlement receives final approval from the Court, Arise shall make 

available a total amount of one million two hundred forty five thousand dollars and no 
cents ($1,245,000.00) (the “Gross Settlement Value” or “GSV”).  The following amounts 
shall be deducted from the Gross Settlement Value:  (i) Class Counsel’s fees and 
expenses, to the extent approved by the Court; (ii) the Claims Administrator’s fees and 
expenses, to the extent approved by the Court; (iii) the enhanced payments to Perry, 
Mariner-Reed, and Counts, to the extent approved by the Court; and (iv) seven thousand 
five hundred dollars and no cents ($7,500.00) in penalties paid to the State of California.  
The Gross Settlement Value, less these items, is referred to as the “Net Settlement 
Value” or “NSV”).   

The Claims Administrator shall distribute a settlement payment to each member of 

the Settling Classes who timely submits an approved and completed Claim Form.